

Appeal No. 19-1696

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

v.

ALEXANDER DAVIS,
Appellant

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 5-18-cr-00105-001, Honorable Edward G. Smith

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

MIRA BAYLSON
MOLLY RUCKI*
Cozen O'Connor
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-665-2000

*counsel not a member of
Third Circuit bar

LISA A. MATHEWSON
The Law Offices of Lisa A. Mathewson, LLC
123 S. Broad Street
Suite 1320
Philadelphia, PA 19109
215-399-9592

CAROLYN H. KENDALL
Post & Schell, P.C.
Four Penn Center
1600 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
14th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-587-1470

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Panel Opinion Broadens The Definition Of “Substantial Step,” Contravening Supreme Court And Circuit Precedent And Raising constitutional Concerns.....	5
A. A “Substantial Step” Is Conduct “Toward” The Commission Of The Object Offense.	5
B. Davis Improperly Broadens Statutory Attempt Offenses, With Constitutional Implications.	7
II. Requiring A Substantial Step “Toward” The Commission Of The Object Offense Strikes The Right Balance Between Protecting The Public And Avoiding Overcriminalization.	10
III. Davis’s Redefinition Of The Actus Reus for Attempt Has Broad Implications.	12
CONCLUSION	14
Required Certifications	15
Certificate of Service.....	attached

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	6
<i>Hernandez-Cruz v. Holder</i> , 651 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Berg</i> , 640 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 981 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2020)	6
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 842 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Cruz-Jiminez</i> , 977 F.2d 95 (3d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 985 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 96 F.3d 1495 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Engle</i> , 676 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 795 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Gillis</i> , 938 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7

<i>United States v. Gladish</i> , 536 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Goetzke</i> , 494 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Monterroso</i> , 745 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Harra</i> , 985 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 766 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Redd</i> , 355 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007).....	5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 615 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 30 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Spurlock</i> , 495 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Tykarsky</i> , 446 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Vinton</i> , 946 F.3d 847 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 653 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	9

United States v. Yousef,
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 6

Whitman v. United States,
574 U.S. 1003 (2014) 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §224(a) 13

18 U.S.C. §1832(a)(4) 12

18 U.S.C. §2422(b) 12

18 U.S.C. §2423(b) 8

26 U.S.C. §7201 13

26 U.S.C. §7203 13

Other Authorities

Andrew Ashworth, *Conceptions of Overcriminalization*,
5 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 407 (2008) 11

Oliver Wendell Holmes, *THE COMMON LAW* (1938 ed.) 11

2 W. LaFare, *Substantive Criminal Law* §§11.2, 11.4 (2d ed. 2003) 5, 11

Edwin R. Keedy, *Criminal Attempts at Common Law*,
102 U. Pa. L. Rev. 464 (1954) 5

Model Penal Code §5.01(1)(c)(1985) 5
